

No. 16-4050

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ALEXANDER CERVENY, VICTORIA CERVENY,
AND CHARLES CERVENY

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

AVENTIS, INC.,

Defendant/Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
Case No. 2:14-CV-00545
The Honorable Dee Benson, United States District Judge

Brief of Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America,
American Tort Reform Association, and National Association of
Manufacturers as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellee Aventis, Inc.

Kate Comerford Todd
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
KTodd@USChamber.com

Linda E. Kelly
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 Tenth Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
LFrost@nam.org

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Sheldon Bradshaw
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
JBucholtz@kslaw.com

Andrew T. Bayman
Heather M. Howard
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Courts Assessing Conflict Preemption Must Ask Whether Federal Law Authorized The Defendant To Do What The Plaintiff Claims State Law Required.....	7
A. Federal Law Preempts State-Law Failure-To-Warn Claims Where A Manufacturer Cannot—Independently And In Accordance With Federal Law—Do What State Law Requires.	7
B. Plaintiffs Ask The Court To Ignore Whether A Manufacturer Can Independently And Lawfully Change Its FDA-Approved Label.	16
II. Federal Law Authorizes a Drug Manufacturer To Change its FDA-Approved Label Only In Limited Circumstances.....	20
A. The FDCA and FDA Regulations Ordinarily Require A Manufacturer To Obtain FDA Approval Before Altering a Drug’s Label.....	20
B. FDA’s CBE Regulation Permits A Manufacturer To Change Its Label Before Obtaining FDA Approval Only If Newly Acquired Information Reasonably Establishes A	

Causal Relationship Between The Drug
And New Risks.....22

C. Requiring A Manufacturer To Make A CBE Change Not
Authorized Under The CBE Regulation Would Require It
To Violate Federal Law.27

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Wyeth</i> , No. 07-cv-927, 2010 WL 653984 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2010)	12
<i>Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc. v. U.S. S.E.C.</i> , 748 F.2d 1415 (10th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	7
<i>F.C.C. v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965)	18
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>In re Depakote</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 916 (S.D. Ill. 2015).....	27, 30
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 695 (D.N.J. 2013).....	26
<i>In re Incretin-Based Therapies Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	19, 30
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	passim
<i>Seufert v. Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.</i> , No. 13cv2169, 2016 WL 3369512 (S.D. Cal. May 11, 2016)	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	passim

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 321..... 20
21 U.S.C. § 331..... 27, 29
21 U.S.C. § 332..... 30
21 U.S.C. § 334..... 30
21 U.S.C. § 352..... 28
21 U.S.C. § 355..... 20

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.57..... 26
21 C.F.R. § 201.80..... 26
21 C.F.R. § 314.3..... 23
21 C.F.R. § 314.50..... 20
21 C.F.R. § 314.70..... 21, 22, 23
21 C.F.R. § 314.81..... 21
21 C.F.R. § 314.105..... 21, 28
21 C.F.R. § 314.125..... 20
39 Fed. Reg. 33,229, 33,232 (Sept. 16, 1974)..... 28
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434, 37,436 (June 26, 1979)..... 26
47 Fed. Reg. 46,622, 46,623 (Oct. 19, 1982) 24
73 Fed. Reg. 2848, 2849 (Jan. 16, 2008) 24
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603-04, 49,606-08 (Aug. 22, 2008) passim
